PHYSICAL REVIEW B 83, 155109 (2011)
Electronic structure and physical properties of the spinel-type phase of BeP2N4 from
all-electron density functional calculations
W. Y. Ching,1 Sitram Aryal,1 Paul Rulis,1 and Wolfgang Schnick2
1Department of Physics, University of Missouri–Kansas City, Kansas City, Missouri 64110, USA
2Department of Chemistry, University of Munich (LMU), D-81377 Munich, Germany
(Received 7 December 2010; revised manuscript received 19 February 2011; published 11 April 2011)
Using density-functional-theory-based ab initio methods, the electronic structure and physical properties of the

50P. Rulis, A. R. Lupini, S. J. Pennycook, and W. Y. Ching,
Ultramicroscopy 109, 1472 (2009).
51A. Altay, C. B. Carter, P. Rulis, W. Y. Ching, I. Arslan, and M. A.
Gülgün, J. Solid State Chem. 183, 1776 (2010).
52O. H. Nielsen and R. M. Martin, Phys. Rev. Lett. 50, 697 (1983).
53R. Hill, Proc. Phys. Soc. A 65, 349 (1952).
54H. Yao, L. Ouyang, and W.-Y. Ching, J. Am. Ceram. Soc. 90, 3194
(2007).
55W. Y. Ching, L. Ouyang, P. Rulis, and H. Yao, Phys. Rev. B 78,
014106 (2008).
155109-8